National League Division 1 1952

1 Ronnie Moore
2 Jack Young
3 Alan Hunt
4 Bob Leverenz
5 Split Waterman
6 Freddie Williams
7 Tommy Price
8 Cyril Brine
9 Henry Long
10 Geoff Mardon
11 Eddie Rigg
12 Eric French
13 Jeff Lloyd
14 Arthur Payne
15 Bert Roger
16 Arthur Forrest
17 Wally Green
18 Ken Sharples
19 Eric Williams
20 Billy Bales
21 Jack Biggs
22 Ron Mountford
23 Sune Karlsson
24 Graham Warren
25 Cyril Roger
26 Ron Johnston
27 Malcolm Craven
28 Trevor Redmond
29 Dan Forsberg
30 Ron How
31 Bill Gilbert
32 Merv Harding
33 Bob Oakley
34 George Wilks
35 Dent Oliver
36 Bill Kitchen
37 Fred Rogers
38 Jack Parker
39 Maury Dunn
40 Dennis Gray
41 Chris Boss
42 Louis Lawson
43 George Smith
44 Ron Mason
45 Oliver Hart
46 Arthur Atkinson
47 Pat Clarke
48 Billy Hole
49 Geoff Pymar
50 Jack Hughes
51 Harry Edwards
52 Danny Dunton
53 Ken Walsh
54 Ernie Roccio
55 Jack Mountford
56 Nobby Stock
57 Eric Boothroyd
58 Ivor Davies
59 Frank Lawrence
60 Peter Moore
61 Cliff Watson
62 Arthur Wright
63 Bill Longley

Wimbledon
West Ham
Birmingham
Norwich
Harringay
Wembley
Wembley
Wimbledon
Belle Vue
Wimbledon
Bradford
New Cross
Harringay
Birmingham
New Cross
Bradford
West Ham
Belle Vue
Wembley
Norwich
Harringay
Birmingham
New Cross
Birmingham
New Cross
Belle Vue
West Ham
Wembley
Birmingham
Harringay
Norwich
New Cross
Wembley
Wembley
Belle Vue & Bradford
Wembley
Norwich
Belle Vue
Harringay
Wimbledon
Bristol

Belle Vue
Belle Vue
Birmingham
Bradford
Harringay
West Ham
Bristol
Bristol
Bradford
Belle Vue
Harringay
Harringay
Wimbledon
Bristol
Harringay
Birmingham
Birmingham
New Cross
Wimbledon
West Ham
Bradford
New Cross

M

32
37
39
19
31
40
38
38
20
38
34
39
40
40
36
40
38
38
40
28
42
37
11
40
31
12
38
40
33
38
38
23
39
38
38
40
29
24
32
20
38
37
21
36
24
36
38
30
37
35
38
39
41
23
38
31
44
42
40

23
40
39

R
131
151
161

80
122
166
156
155

82
152
140
161
169
170
146
168
153
155
160
109
172
154

48
170
127

45
152
159
129
155
155

92
146
146
148
122
114

92
111

79
153
150

76
113

96
141
146
115
146
137
143
125
110

89
134
108
137
157
159

22

82
152
139

P
366
413
383
197
280
379
330
333
170
305
292
316
328
328
293

323.5
312
298
282
209
315
293

84
291
236

77
275
251
214
250
267
150
245
212
240
179
183
150
170
126
238
228
100
156

142.5
196
188
162
213
189
187
167
136
107
171
124
155
194
192

27
92
184
156

BP

29

18
15
19
13
10
26
12
28
33
31
15
28.5

22
46
14
34
15
10
37

11
47
26
36
18
18
21
51
26
38
18
11
20

18
22
25
29

14.5
32
46
17
14
23
29
20
27
20
20
29
39
28
30

19
18
28

TP
374
414
412
202
298
394
349
346
180
331
304
344
361
359
308
352
320
320
328
223
349
308
94
328
242
85
286
298
240
286
285
168
266
263
266
217
201
161
190
135
256
250
125
185
157
228
234
179
227
212
316
187
163
127
191
153
194
222
222
30
111
202
184

CMA FM PM
11.42
10.97
10.24
10.10
9.77
9.49
8.95
8.93
8.78
8.71
8.69
8.55
8.54
8.45 1
8.44
8.38
8.37
8.26
8.20
8.18
8.12
8.00
7.83
7.72
7.62
7.56
7.53
7.50
7.44
7.38 3
7.35 1
7.30
729 1 1
7.21 2
719 1
711
7.05 1
7.00
6.85
6.84
6.69
6.67
6.58
6.55
6.54 1 2
6.47 1
6.41 4
6.23
622 1 1
6.19 1
6.04
5.98
5.93
5.71
5.70
5.67 1
5.66
5.66
5.58 2
5.45
5.41 1
5.32
5.29
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64 Johnny Hole
65 Fred Pawson
66 Bill Crosland
67 Dennis Parker
68 Bob Fletcher
69 Reg Trott

70 Eric Salmon
71 Howdy Byford
72 Tom Oakley
73 Jimmy Gooch
74 Jack Summers
75 Phil Clarke

76 Lionel Watling
77 Roger Wise
78 Bob Roger

79 Fred Curtis
80 Paddy Mills

81 Ron Clarke
82 Jack Freeman
83 Barry Briggs
84 Ronnie Genz
85 Al Allison

86 Bill Jemison
87 Bill Codling

88 Mike Beddoe
89 Cyril Maidment

90 Kiehn Berthelsen

91 Lloyd Goffe
92 Wal Morton
93 Ray Moore

94 Keith Milner
95 Reg Reeves

96 Norman Hargreaves

97 Wilf Jay

98 Dom Perry

99 Colin Clarke
100 Ken Holmes
Also rode
Norman Parker
Jim Gregory
Cyril Page
Arthur Bush
Geoff Bennett
Roy Browning
Len Glover
Stan Clark
Jack Davies
Peter Craven
Dick Howard
Ron Sharp
Den Cosby
Cliff Cox

Jack Dawson
Laurie Schofield
Malcolm Flood
Bob Duckworth
Jimmy Coughlin
Vic Gooden
Dyson Harper
Cecil Hookham
Jack Vallis
Peter Williams

Bristol
Norwich
Bradford
Belle Vue
Belle Vue
Wimbledon
Bristol
West Ham

New Cross & Bristol

Wembley
Bristol
Norwich

Birmingham & Norwich

Bristol

New Cross
West Ham
Norwich
Bradford
Norwich
Wimbledon
New Cross
Bradford
Birmingham
Norwich

Bristol & Wimbledon

Wimbledon
Norwich
Bradford
West Ham
Norwich
Bradford
West Ham
Belle Vue
Wimbledon
Wimbledon
West Ham
Wimbledon

Wimbledon
Wimbledon
Birmingham
Bradford
Birmingham
Birmingham
Wimbledon
Harringay
New Cross
Belle Vue
West Ham
New Cross
Wembley
Bristol
Bradford
Birmingham
Norwich
Belle Vue
Bristol
West Ham
West Ham
Birmingham
Wimbledon
Belle Vue

18
38
27
38
37
36
36
30
32
40
25
30
20
23
40
38
18
36
38
26
33
27

6
30
13
37

8

6
30
13
10
14
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65
150
75
117
112
135
135
109
119
87
60
113
67
55
111
127
51
127
144
86
89
111
14
71
27
128
18
17
88
31
30
38
21
13
18
21
26

10
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70
167

88
132
123
147
148
111
134

117

13
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85
196
97
151
144
171
170
137
149
108
73
137
81
66
133
138
54
133
149
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5.23
5.23
5.17
5.16
5.14
5.07
5.04
5.03
5.01
4.97
4.87
4.85
4.84
4.80
4.79
4.35
4.24
4.19
414
4.00
3.96
3.89
3.71
3.27
3.26
3.25
3.11
2.82
2.77
2.71
2.53
2.53
2.48
1.85
1.56
1.33
0.77

9.60
5.00
4.62
3.11
2.67
2.67
2.67
2.55
2.50
2.00
2.00
1.71
1.60
1.33
1.33
1.20
0.80
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



